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nding 31 March 2022-23 with Annexure A-D

Section 52d for the quarter e o]

(9/1/3/6) Cluster : Finance

Portfolio: Financial Management
1. PURPOSE
The purpose of the report is to reflect the financial position of the Municipality for the
quarter ending March 2023.
2. OBJECTIVE

The obijective of this report is to assist Council to exercise their oversight function
to:

a) Make rational decisions about the allocation of resources,

b) Assess the current provision of services, as well as the sustainability of future
service delivery;

c) Assess how officials have discharged their accountability responsibilities;

d) Ensure transparency in respect of the municipality’s financial position and operating
results;

e) Assess the performance of the municipality measured against preset targets and
objectives;

f) Inform Council on how cash and other liquid resources were obtained and utilized;

g) Assess whether financial resources were administered in accordance with
legislative and regulatory requirements; and

h) Promote comparative information for prior periods and actual results against
budgeted or planned results;

3. LEGISLATIVE REQUIREMENTS:

In terms of section 52(d) of the MFMA, the Mayor of a municipality must, within 30
days of the end of each quarter, submit a report to the council on the
implementation of the budget and the financial state affairs of the municipality.

e Any remedial or corrective steps taken or to be taken to ensure that projected
revenue and expenditure remain within the municipality’s approved budget.

4. BACKGROUND

Financial reports are the primary means of communicating financial information to
other interested parties. These reports are made accessible to the Executive for
additional management and financial information that helps it carries out its
planning, decision- making and control responsibilities, and therefore has the ability
to determine the form and content of such additional information to meet its own
needs.

Governance is built around the responsibilities of accountability and oversight
requiring a culture of transparency and regular reporting. More detailed financial
reporting to the Council will facilitate an environment in which potential or real



financial problems are reported in time and in an appropriate manner to allow the
council to remedy the situation.

5. DISCUSSIONS
The discussions below are broadly categorized under items of financial position
(balance sheet), items of financial performance (income statement) and cash flow,

as well as other information of key importance such as Asset Management and
MFMA Compliance.
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a) Current Assets
Debtors Management and Credit Control Status for the
Quarter ending March .

The debtor’s book balance of the municipality as attached in annexure A is
R 10 285 868 less bad debts impairment R 954 100 resulting to R 9 331 768.

DC42 Sedibeng - Supporting Table SC3 Monthly Budget - aged debtors - M09 March
Description Budget Year 2022123
" 1 I el —
Cods 0-30Days | 3160 Days | §1-90 Days |$1-120 Days | 121-150 Dys 151-180 Dys | 181 Dys-1 V'rl Over 1Yr |Total over 90 Of against Bad Debts ito

R thousands days Gabkars. Council Policy
Debtors Age Analysis By Income Source I

Trade and Other Rece ables fom Exchange Transackons - Waisr 1200 -

Trade and Other Receivables fom Exchange Transactons - Elecrricily 1300 - -

Receivables fom Non-gx change Transaclins - Property Raies 1400 - -

Receivables fom Exchange Transactions - Was ke Water Management 1500 - -

Receiv ables Fom Ex change Transactions - Was®e Management 1600 - -

Recaivables from Exchange Transactons - Property Renta Debiors 1700 - =

Interest on Amear Deblor Accounts 1810 £ =

Recovemable unauhorised, imegular, fuifess and wasietl ex pendiure 1820 -

Other 1500 - - - 2448 = - = 7838 10286 10286 - 54
[Total By income Source B BED - - - 2446 - - - 789 10286 | 10286 - 954 |
2021122 - totals only 0 0 ] 83172 1451836 [ [] 1074136 2619 2819 (] 959576
r[-)olmn Age Analysis By Customer Group

Organs of Skie 200 - = =i 2446 - = - 78% 10286 10288 - 54

Commercial 2300 - =

Households 2400 - -

Other 2500 = =
Total By Customer Group 2600 - = - 2448 - - - | 788 10 286 10 288 = 8954

Bank reconciliation

Annexure” C1 — 4” indicate the bank reconciliations prepared for the month of March

2023 with the detail on the bank and cash book balances.

The Council has four operating bank accounts Account to be reported on namely:
e Two Primary bank accounts, and
e Two License bank accounts

Council is operating four primary accounts. Bank reconciliations are completed monthly

within three working days after the end of each month.

The cashbook shows a favorable balance of R 72 872 216 as at end of March.

The remaining cash balance must meet operational requirements till end of February

2023, until receipt of the next equitable Share tranche due in March 2023.

b) Current Liabilities
Creditors’ Age Analysis

Annexure “D” represents the creditors’ age analysis of R 181 677 526 payable to

the creditors in March 2023. An amount of R 124 557 502 is due payable to
licensing authority.

DC42 Sedibeng - Supporting Table SC4 Monthly Budget Statement - aged creditors - M09 March

= Budget Year 2022/23 Prior y ear
Description NT
Code 0- M- 61- 91- 121- 151- 181 Days - Over 1 Total totals for chart
R thousands 30 Days 60 Days 90 Days 120 Days | 150 Days | 180 Days 1 Year Year (same period)
Creditors Age Analysis By Customer Type
Bulk Electricity 0100 "
Bulk Water 0200 -
PAYE deducfions 0300 -
VAT (output less input) 0400 123 - - - - - - - 123 91
Pensions / Refirement deductions 0500 -
Loan repay ments 0600 -
Trade Credifors 0700 o
Auditor General 0800 -
Other 0800 34 827 - - - - - - 146 727 181 555 188 296
Total By Customer Type 1000 34 950 - - - - - - 146 727 181678 188 387

Notes

the



c) Net Assets
Reserves

The balance sheet of Council is broadly distinguished into “Assets” (what Council owns)
and “Liabilities” (what Council owes) as per Generally Accepted Accounting Principles
(GRAP). The difference between assets and liabilities is referred to as the “Net Assets.”

The net assets of Council are primarily composed of reserves that Council has built
up over the years. The nature of these reserves is that they are ring-fenced for
specific use only (non-distributable reserves), as determined by accounting
standards. It must be noted that reserves comprise of mostly accounting book-
entries and are non-cash transactions. This implies that the reserves on the face of
the financial statements do not equate to cash held as investments by Council.
As required by prescribed accounting standards (GRAP 01), only provisions are
shown separately on the face of the Statement of Financial Position. All reserves
are “ring-fenced” as internal reserves within the Accumulated Surplus. Ring-fenced
reserves are as follows:

e Assets fair value reserve

e Government grant reserve (GGR)

These reserves not supported by cash but are only used for book entry purposes
for the phasing in of increased depreciation charges as a result of the full
implementation of GRAP 17.

According to GRAP standards, the GGR is created when the municipality receives
government grants for the acquisition and/or construction of fixed assets. Once the
conditions of the capital grant have been met, the funds are recognized as “revenue”
(non-cash) on the statement of financial performance. This “revenue” recognized is
then in turn transferred out of the Accumulated Surplus to the GGR on the Statement
of Net Assets in order to offset the future depreciation of the property, plant and
equipment in question. Hence, the reserve is committed solely for this purpose and
cannot be utilized for any other purpose. This is referred to as the non-distributable
portion of the reserves. Council must note that these are all non-cash entries.

The purpose of these reserves is to promote community equity and facilitate budgetary
control by ensuring that sufficient funds (non-cash) are set aside on the accounting
books to offset the future depreciation charges (non-cash) that will be incurred over the
estimated useful life of the item of property, plant and equipment financed from
government grants, public contributions or a (non-cash) surplus arising from the
revaluation of property, plant and equipment.

Council must note that these are all non-cash entries performed only for compliance
purposes in line with accounting standards prescribed by the Accounting Standards
Board (ASB) and enforced by the Office of the Accountant-General.

d) Cash Flow
See Annexures “B”,” C1-4"" E”

Essentially, the cash flow statement is concerned with the flow of physical cash in and
cash out of the municipality as we collect monies owed by debtors and pay out monies
due to creditors.




Annexure “E” is Council’s cash flow statement which indicates the movements on the main
bank accounts. The incoming receipts amount to R 116 443 275 outgoing payments were
made to the amount of R 64 517 765.Taking into account the opening cashbook balance,
this left a favorable closing balance of R 82 183 199 as end of March 2023 period, which
shows a decrease margin from last month’s closing balance.

Cost coverage indicator.

(All available cash at the end of the period in the
cashbook) + (investments at hand less Provisions)

The cost coverage formula = Monthly fixed operating expenditure

The cost coverage formula =R (72 872 216) + RO
R 34 368 582

= 2.0 TIMES

The cost coverage of the municipality indicates 0.59 monthly fixed operating
expenditure and shows that the cash flow of the municipality is unfavorable. Our cash
formula on hand must cover at least until end of March 2023 as the next equitable
share allocation is in March 2023.The formula does not take into consideration the
contingent assets and liabilities whereby if taken into consideration this will indicate
that the municipality is having a liquidity problem as identified in the AG reports of
2020/2021 as well as 2021/22.




Monthly Budget Statement - Cash Flow

JANUARY-MARCH

Description

YearTD actual

YearTD actual

YearTD actual

R thousands

0

0

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

0

0

Receipts

0

0

0

Property rates

0.00

0.00

0.00

Service charges

0.00

0.00

0.00

Other revenue

411 456 780.74

439 006 910.15

469 064 689.40

Transfers and Subsidies - Operational

4 373 000.00

10168 009.48

96 316 809.48

Transfers and Subsidies - Capital

Interest

1732 400.86

2045517.10

2282213.13

Dividends

Payments

Suppliers and employees

391 688 727.65

441433 126.84

503 299 637.62

Finance charges

Transfers and Grants

NET CASH FROM/(USED) OPERATING ACTIVITIES

25873 453.95

9787 309.89

64364 074.39

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Receipts

Proceeds on disposal of PPE

Decrease (increase) in non-current receivables

Decrease (increase) in non-current investments

Payments

Capital assets

345 574.56

[

585139.13

NET CASH FROM/(USED) INVESTING ACTIVITIES

345 574.56

585139.13

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Receipts

Short term loans

Borrowing long term/refinancing

Increase (decrease) in consumer deposits

Payments

Repayment of borrowing

NET CASH FROM/(USED) FINANCING ACTIVITIES

NET INCREASE/ (DECREASE) IN CASH HELD

25527 879.39

9202 170.76

63 754 665.26

Cash/cash equivalents at beginning:

18 428 534.24

18428 534.24

18428534.24

Cash/cash equivalents at month/year end:

43 956 413.63

27 630705.00

82183 199.50

e. Grant allocations and expenditure:

Annexure “F” represents the Grants allocation and their expenditure.
Equitable Share

First tranche of Equitable Share for 2022/23 amounting to R 115 180 110 was received
in month of July and second tranche of R 97 192 000 in December and R 81 338 000

March.

Financial Management Grant (FMG):

Received R 1 400 000 in August .Expenditure incurred of R 382 420 for the quarter,
FMG Interns were involved in the following activities during the quarter as part of

their training rotation plan:




One intern in Expenditure section
Three interns in Supply Chain Management

The interns have attended CPMD training as part of the internship agreement with
National Treasury.

Rural Roads Assets Management Grant

First tranche of R 1 842 000 received in August and R 782 000 in February expenditure
incurred for the quarter under review is R 2 061 668.

HIV/Aids

Allocation received in February R 4 629 009 and 4 810 800 in March for HIV&AIDS,
expenditure incurred for the quarter is R 2 037 335.

Extended Public Works Projects

First tranche of R 321 000 received in August, second tranche of 578 000 received
November and R 384 000 in February.

Expenditure incurred for the quarter ending March is R 385 904.

YOUTH CENTRES (National Youth Development Agency)

Expenditure incurred during month of March R 24 650.

Grant payments to Local Municipalities:

No grant payments were scheduled for local municipalities for the month of
February.

Feasibility Study
Roll over amount of R 1 140 435 approved and Expenditure incurred for the quarter

is R 259 727.
Orgplus

First tranche received in August R 125 000 and second tranche R 125 000 in
December no expenditure incurred for the Quarter under review.

Grants schedule for the Quarter ending 31 March

| Sotal Grants
Desecription |, sudge | aciustmens Budget ‘:;‘:::':- Raceived Juty te :::‘ oo, Commant
RAMS 2 606 000)| 0l - 2606000| 2061668 Sy ! 544 332| interns Stipend
MG 1 400 000 [ ol 1400 000| 752 713J8 3 4 o arssas] 647 287| hterns Stipend
: ; Expenditure
& ; 5 AEDITL 7 incurred for
* DO St o [l ¥ EPWP grants
341 131
EPWP 1 283 000) of o] 1283000 smass 3 2 el
managed by
: SPED
HIVEAIDS 12 027 000| o o 12900 oo} 6 108 633 23} e7913s7] Faymentof
salaries
Wtilised to
conduct feasibility
Aerotropolis 460 680 370 study on!he
eiar, o] 1140 435 o] 1140435 Serotrorole 5
the sedibeng
Region
Procument of
Perfomamnce
Org Plus 250 000 25000001 | ooof | oool - ooo 250 000)
System
[Baipatong 899 i
Monument 2 240000 0 of 0 325 899 - o5t -325 899 Salaries
Total 20506 000| 1140435 0] 21 829 435| 10 650 848 856 494 1931474 3725470 8928588




6.2 Financial Performance

Financial performance shows the results of operations for the given period. It lists
sources of revenue and expenses. The statement measures the performance of
Council for a given period of time. Surplus or deficit is used to measure financial
performance and directly related to the measurement of revenue and expenditure
for the reporting period.

Operating expenses are incurred in the course of conducting normal Council
business. They are classified by function such as employee related costs, general
expenses, finance charges and contributions to provisions.

a) Actual revenue and expenditure

Represents the organizational Operating Revenue and Expenditure which illustrates that R

103 31

6 782 was generated in revenue for the quarter ending 31 March 2023. Revenue

received to date is at 90.80%.

R 99 836 801 utilized for the quarter ending 31 March 2023, and expenditure is at 65.45
.Benchmark for the quarter under review is at 75%.

Revenue
Percentage
Cluster Budget Spending Jan to Mar | YTD Movement | Unspend Budget Spending
Finance -299279869 83 161 987.00 -297655755.3 -1624113.66 99.46%
Corporate services -1140173 182 033.00 -672534.04 -467638.96 58.99%
TIE -76301331 17 935 426.00 -52697303.32 -23604027.68 69.06%
Community Services -15014619 2037 336.00 -6140851.52 -8873767.48 40.90%
SPED -3526189 - -1728980.41 0 49.03%
Total -395262181 103 316 782.00 -358895424.6 -34569547.78 90.80%
Expenditure
Percentage
Cluster Budget Spending Jan to Mar | YTD Movement Unspend Budget Spending
Political Offices 44913 883 11401068 32978282 11935601 73.43%,
MM's Office 19401 455 4188 211 14 874 837 4526 618 76.67%
Finance 22836194 4199 833 16 626 006 6210188 72.81%
Corporate services 120408 822 29421075 83978719 36430103 69.74%
TIE 111054918 30510615 74 606 716 36448 202 67.18%|
Community Services 60 186 613 13083 666 38553 445 21633 168 64.06%
Sped 32186 184 7032333 7373042 24789272 22.91%
Total 410988 069 99 836 801 268991 047 141973 152 65.45%




Budget versus Actual

Political MRMM's Office Finance Corporare TIE Community sSped
Iffice S rvices Services

= Budger - YT Mowverment

Spending Patterns in Percentage

¥ X X X ¥ ¥ X

Intervention measures:
The Supply Chain Management Unit together with Financial Management both
serve on the Contract Management Committee chaired by Corporate Services:

Legal & Support to monitor contractual obligations and performance management
of service providers.

Cost Containment measures are still in place to cut down on expenditure. Refer to
the graphs above;

Pro-Rata Capital Comparative Analysis (Budget vs. Actual)

The Capital expenditure and Revenue sources. Capital expenditure amounted to R
161 354 for month of September and budget of R 2 445 413 was funded internally

for various moveable assets such as furniture & equipment, computers & printers
and vehicles.

The spending analysis on own fixed assets as at the end of March 2023 is shown in the
table below:-

Percentage
Budget Spending Jan to Mar | YTD Movement | Unspend Budget Spending
PPE COST FURN & OFF IU COST ACQUISITION 279 250 102 105.00, 132 499.55 146 750.45 47.45%
PPE COST COMP EQUIP IU COST ACQUISITION 800 000 161729.57 476 909.58 323 090.42 59.61%
PPE COST ICT INFRASTR COST ACQUISITION 100 000 0.00 0.00] 100 000.00 0.00%
PPE COST TRANSP OWN |U COST ACQUISITION 565 329 0.00 0.00 565 329.00 0.00%
1744579 263 834.57 609 409.13 1135 169.87 34.93%

The indication for capital projects is that all expenses is funded internally for the
various components of assets as per the above table.

Asset Management

A scheduled year-end asset stock takes place and during this stock-take the physical
condition and location of assets were verified in order to ensure completeness and




accuracy of the fixed asset register. Currently, asset verification stock take takes place
twice a year.

Financial position of the Municipality

Municipality has liquidity problems whereby the current liabilities exceed current
assets. The municipality is grants dependent and the only source of revenue are minor
tariffs charges and equitable share.

DC42 Sedibeng - Table C6 Monthly Budget Statement - Financial Position - M09 March

2021/22 Budget Year 2022/23
Description Ref| Audited Original Adjusted YearTD Full Year
Outcome Budget Budget actual Forecast
R thousands 1
Current assets
Cash 18 423 6 961 20 232 73 569 20 232
Call investment deposits 6 - 798 824 798
Consumer debtors - —~ o = -
Other debtors 8 000 1245 1316 9 332 1316
Current portion of long-term receiv ables
Inventory (0) 362 - - -
Total current assets 26 429 8 569 22 346 83725 22 348
Non current assets
Long-term receivables
Investments
Investment property
Investments in Associate
Property, plant and equipment 88 483 70 186 80 262 89 092 80 262
Biological
Intangible 1222 687 587 1222 587
Other non-current assets 4 895 4914 4 895 4 895 4 895
Total non current assets 94 600 75 787 85 744 95 209 85744
TOTAL ASSETS 121 029 84 356 108 090 178 934 108 090
LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Bank overdraft - - = - -
Borrow ing - - - - -
Consumer deposits 135 117 135 198 135
Trade and other pay ables 199 129 182 287 202 105 181 678 202 105
Provisions - - - - -
Total current liabilities 199 265 182 404 202 241 181 875 202 241
Non current liabilities
Borrowing = - - = -
Provisions 30 332 28 872 30 332 29 271 30 332
Total non current liabilities 30 332 28 872 30 332 29 2711 30 332
TOTAL LIABILITIES 229 597 211 275 232 573 211 146 232 573
NET ASSETS 2 (108 568) (126 920) (124 483) (32 212) (124 483)
COMMUNITY WEALTH/EQUITY
Accumulated Surplus/(Deficit) (108 568) (109 741) (108 568) (32 212) (108 568)
Reserves - - - - -
TOTAL COMMUNITY WEALTH/EQUITY 2 (108 568) (109 741) (108 568) (32 212) (108 568)
References
1. Material variances to be explained in Table SC1
2. Net assets must balance with Total Community Wealth/Equity
check balance - -17 179 272 -15914 828 - -15 914 828

9. Monitoring of Compliance

Policy Governance of Municipal Finance and MFMA Compliance

As part of improving Sedibeng District Municipality’s MFMA reporting module, the
project plan report indicates our compliance to the requirements as outlined per the
MFMA for the financial year 1 July 2022 to 30 June 2023, which has been divided into
timeframes of reporting: Annually, Quarterly, Monthly & Ad-hoc.
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RECOMMENDED:

THAT the Section 52d report for the quarter ending 31 March 2023 be considered as
pres;ged by the Local Government: Municipal Finance Mangement Act, 56 10of 2003.

MR. C STEYN

ACTING CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER
“7\"9- 2 d)f_/lﬁ'

Date




BANK RECONCILIATION AS AT

31 January 2023
MAIN BANK ACCOUNT NEDBANK : 1152944835
33215020590000000000

CASH BOOK
BALANCE AS AT

PLUS : INCOME RECEIVED

01-Jan-23

23 126 653.45
27 550 032.87

[TRANSFER TO STANDARD 0.00
SUNDRY INCOME 4 860.00
AMBULANCE FEES 0.00
(INVESTMENTS WITHDRAWN 0.00
DIRECT BANKINGS FROM PROVINCIAL & NATIONAL 0.00
OTHER DIRECT BANKINGS 152 340.83
TRANSFERS RECEIVED 27 000 000.00
IINTEREST 357 962 .54
[LICENCE INCOME 34 868.50
LESS: RD CHEQUES/ (re deposit) 0.00
MINUS : EXPENDITURE R -46 453 462.45
ORDER PAYMENTS -1 704 480.55
SUNDRY PAYMENTS -19 334 392.97
SALARIES -25 136 273.77
YEAR END PAYMENT 0.00
INVESTMENTS MADE 0.00
BANK ERROR -10 099.70
DIRECT BANK EXPENDITURE -268 215.46
CASHBOOK BALANCE
AS AT 31-Jan-23 R 4 223 223.87
PLUS: CHEQUE/ELE CANCELLED FOLLOWING MONTH 10 089.70
PLUS: Receipts updated following month 0.00
LESS: CHEQUE/ELE CANCELLED PREVIOUS MONTH 0.00
REVISED BALANCE
AFTER CANCELATIONS R 4 233 323.57
PLUS: OUTSTANDING CHEQUES R -
MINUS: OUTSTANDING DEPOSITS R -1 574.43
{PLUS: UNCASHED ELE'S R -
PLUS: Receipts updated following month
PLUS : DEPOSITS NOT YET LINKED R
R 423174914
PREPARED BY : e .-.261%;?_".3@_/.2@ 24 S

REVEWEDBY: ﬁ ______

Annexure A



CASH BOOK BALANCE

BANK RECONCILIATION AS AT
31 January 2023
STANDARD BANK - MAIN BANK ACCOUNT : 21777667
GL VOTE NUMBER - 33215020010ZZ2Z22ZZZWD

AS AT 01-Jan-23 R 998 934.94
PLUS : INCOME RECEIVED R 31 831.47
SURPLUS (DEFICIT) 0.00
SUNDRY INCOME 0.00
AMBULANCE SUBSIDY ARREARS 0.00
INVESTMENTS WITHDRAWN 0.00
DIRECT BANKINGS FROM PROVINCIAL & NATIONAL 0.00
OTHER DIRECT BANKINGS 27 196.57
LICENCE TRANSFER 0.00
INTEREST 4 634.90
LICENCE INCOME 0.00
LESS: RD CHEQUES / (re deposit) 0.00
MINUS : EXPENDITURE R -60.00
ORDER PAYMENTS 0.00
SUNDRY PAYMENTS 0.00
SALARIES 0.00
ACTUAL PAYMENT (BILLING) 0.00
INVESTMENTS MADE / TRANSFERS 0.00
BANK ERROR 0.00
DIRECT BANK EXPENDITURE -60.00
CASHBOOK BALANCE

AS AT 31-Jan-23 R 1 030 706.41
PLUS: CHEQUE/ELE CANCELLED FOLLOWING MONTH 0.00
Less/plus: Receipts updated/not from previous month 0.00
LESS: RECEIPTS PREVIOUS MONTH 0.00
REVISED BALANCE AFTER

CANCELATIONS R 1 030 706.41

PLUS: OUTSTANDING CHEQUES R -
MINUS: OUTSTANDING DEPOSITS R -
PLUS: UNCASHED ELE'S R -
PLUS : DEPOSITS NOT YET LINKED R -

PREPARED BY :

REVIEWED BY :




BANKRECONCILIATION AS AT
28/Feb/2023
LICENSING BANK ACCOUNT STANDARD: 21781494

GL VOTE NUMBER - 33215020190000000000

CASH BOOK BALANCE

AS AT 1/Feb/2023 R  3729889.19
PLUS : INCOME RECEIVED R 94 504.69
LICENCE INCOME 76 999.30
INTEREST 17 505.39
LESS: RD CHEQUES 0.00
MINUS : EXPENDITURE R -
TRANSFER TO MAIN ACCOUNT 0.00
BANK CHARGES 0.00
BANK CHARGES CARD FEES 0.00
BANK COST 0.00

CASHBOOK BALANCE

AS AT 28/Feb/2023 R 3824 393.88
PLUS: OUTSTANDING CHEQUES R
MINUS: OUTSTANDING DEPOSITS R
PLUS : DEPOSITS NOT YET LINKED R
BANKBALANCEASAT 0. i 5054 R 3824 393.88

FRERARRD Y ; . _Q% ........ DETE 3_?2%-3.[25. _/?E- .....

REVIEWED BY :



BANKRECONCILIATION AS AT
31/Jan/2023
LICENSING BANK ACCOUNT NEDBANK: 1152944606
GL VOTE NUMBER - 33215020690000000000

CASH BOOK BALANCE

AS AT 1/Jan/2023 R 30 314 434.16

PLUS : INCOME RECEIVED R 25 314 696.07
LICENCE INCOME 25 314 696.07
FUEL SALES 0.00
LESS: RD CHEQUES 0.00

MINUS : EXPENDITURE R -27 429 610.74
TRANSFER TO MAIN ACCOUNT -27 061 515.00
[[BANK CHARGES -12 738.31
BANK CHARGES CARD FEES -355 357.43
BANK COST 0.00

CASHBOOK BALANCE

AS AT 31/Jan/2023 R 28199 519.49
PLUS: OUTSTANDING CHEQUES R
MINUS: OUTSTANDING DEPOSITS R
PLUS : DEPOSITS NOT YET LINKED R
BANKBALANCEAS AT . \ 0093 R 28199 519.49

PREPARED BY :
REVIEWED BY _________26@.3_9‘32@%5 _________




BANK RECONCILIATION AS AT

28 February 2023
MAIN BANK ACCOUNT NEDBANK : 1152944835

33215020590000000000
CASH BOOK
BALANCE AS AT 01-Feb-23 R 4 233 323.57

PLUS : INCOME RECEIVED R 48 523 406.24
TRANSFER TO STANDARD 0.00

SUNDRY INCOME 3492.00

IAMBULANCE FEES 0.00

INVESTMENTS WITHDRAWN 0.00

DIRECT BANKINGS FROM PROVINCIAL & NATIONAL 5 875 346.97

OTHER DIRECT BANKINGS 214 149.33

TRANSFERS RECEIVED =42 000 000.00

INTEREST 290 793.94

LICENCE INCOME 139 624.00

LESS: RD CHEQUES/ (re deposit) 0.00

MINUS : EXPENDITURE R -50 311 223.50
ORDER PAYMENTS -1 470 760.69

SUNDRY PAYMENTS -21 185 581.28

SALARIES -27 487 930.33

YEAR END PAYMENT 0.00

INVESTMENTS MADE 0.00

BANK ERROR 0.00

DIRECT BANK EXPENDITURE -166 951.20

CASHBOOK BALANCE

AS AT 28-Feb-23 R 2 445 506.31

IPLUS: CHEQUE/ELE CANCELLED FOLLOWING MONTH 0.00
[[PLUS: Receipts updated following month 0.00

LESS: CHEQUE/ELE CANCELLED PREVIOUS MONTH -10 099.70

REVISED BALANCE
AFTER CANCELATIONS R 2 435 406.61

PLUS: OUTSTANDING CHEQUES R -
MINUS: OUTSTANDING DEPOSITS R -1593.38
PLUS: UNCASHED ELE'S R -

PLUS: Receipts updated following month

PLUS : DEPOSITS NOT YET LINKED

1281.00

2 43509423

REVIEWED BY :

- — i ——— —




BANK RECONCILIATION AS AT
28 February 2023
STANDARD BANK - MAIN BANK ACCOUNT : 21777667
GL VOTE NUMBER - 33215020010ZZZZZZZWD

CASH BOOK BALANCE
AS AT 01-Feb-23

R 1 030 706.41

PLUS : INCOME RECEIVED R 26 825.48
SURPLUS (DEFICIT) 0.00
SUNDRY INCOME 0.00
AMBULANCE SUBSIDY ARREARS 0.00
INVESTMENTS WITHDRAWN 0.00
DIRECT BANKINGS FROM PROVINCIAL & NATIONAL 0.00
OTHER DIRECT BANKINGS 22 008.57
LICENCE TRANSFER 0.00
INTEREST 4 816.91
LICENCE INCOME 0.00
LESS: RD CHEQUES / (re deposit) 0.00
MINUS : EXPENDITURE R -66.00
ORDER PAYMENTS 0.00
SUNDRY PAYMENTS 0.00
SALARIES 0.00
ACTUAL PAYMENT (BILLING) 0.00
INVESTMENTS MADE / TRANSFERS 0.00
BANK ERROR 0.00
DIRECT BANK EXPENDITURE -66.00
CASHBOOK BALANCE
ASAT  28-Feb-23 R 1057 465.89
PLUS: CHEQUE/ELE CANCELLED FOLLOWING MONTH 0.00
Less/plus: Receipts updated/not from previous month 0.00
LESS: RECEIPTS PREVIOUS MONTH 0.00

REVISED BALANCE AFTER
CANCELATIONS

1 057 465.89

PLUS: OUTSTANDING CHEQUES

MINUS: OUTSTANDING DEPOSITS

PLUS: UNCASHED ELE'S

PLUS : DEPOSITS NOT YET LINKED

R
R =
R
R
R

PREPARED BY :

- — ——

REVIEWED BY :

e — — — — — — — — — ——




BANKRECONCILIATION AS AT
28/Feb/2023
LICENSING BANK ACCOUNT STANDARD: 21781494
GL VOTE NUMBER - 33215020190000000000

CASH BOOK BALANCE

AS AT 1/Feb/2023 R  3729889.19
PLUS : INCOME RECEIVED R 94 504.69
LICENCE INCOME 76 999 .30
INTEREST 17 505.39
LESS: RD CHEQUES 0.00
MINUS : EXPENDITURE R ;
TRANSFER TO MAIN ACCOUNT 0.00
BANK CHARGES 0.00
BANK CHARGES CARD FEES 0.00
BANK COST 0.00
CASHBOOK BALANCE
AS AT 28/Feb/2023 R 3824393.88
PLUS: OUTSTANDING CHEQUES R
MINUS: OUTSTANDING DEPOSITS R
PLUS : DEPOSITS NOT YET LINKED R
BANK BALANCEASAT o 0os R 3824393.88

QED ________ o seaslog Loz

REVIEWED BY :

--—-—-—-—-_-—-n—-—-—-—--—-—-—-—- e w om——




CASH BOOK BALANCE
AS AT 1/Feb/2023

PLUS : INCOME RECEIVED

BANKRECONCILIATION AS AT

28/Feb/2023

LICENSING BANK ACCOUNT NEDBANK: 1152944606
GL VOTE NUMBER - 33215020690000000000

28 199 519.49
R 27 013 518.72

LICENCE INCOME 27 013 518.72
FUEL SALES 0.00
LESS: RD CHEQUES 0.00

MINUS : EXPENDITURE

R -42 409 340.28

TRANSFER TO MAIN ACCOUNT

-42 000 000.00

BANK CHARGES -11270.97
BANK CHARGES CARD FEES -398 069.31
BANK COST 0.00
CASHBOOK BALANCE
AS AT 28/Feb/2023

R 12 803 697.93

PLUS: OUTSTANDING CHEQUES

[MINUS: OUTSTANDING DEPOSITS

PLUS : DEPOSITS NOT YET LINKED

el o] o)

BANK BALANCE AS AT 28/Feb/2023

R 12 803 697.93

PREPARED BY :

REVIEWED BY :




CASH BOOK
BALANCE AS AT

PLUS : INCOME RECEIVED

01-Mar-23

BANK RECONCILIATION AS AT

31 March 2023
MAIN BANK ACCOUNT NEDBANK : 1152944835
33215020590000000000

2 435 406.61
89 811 053.71

TRANSFER TO STANDARD 0.00
SUNDRY INCOME 8 914.00
AMBULANCE FEES 0.00
INVESTMENTS WITHDRAWN 0.00
|[IDIRECT BANKINGS FROM PROVINCIAL & NATIONAL 86 314 350.00
[[OTHER DIRECT BANKINGS 234 309.33
[TRANSFERS RECEIVED 3 000 000.00
[INTEREST 215 454.78
LICENCE INCOME 38 025.60
LESS: RD CHEQUES / (re deposit) 0.00
MINUS : EXPENDITURE R -63 293 009.21
ORDER PAYMENTS -1772 764.91
SUNDRY PAYMENTS -34 880 410.45
SALARIES -25 908 508.37
'YEAR END PAYMENT 0.00
INVESTMENTS MADE 0.00
BANK ERROR 0.00
DIRECT BANK EXPENDITURE -731 325.48
CASHBOOK BALANCE
AS AT 31-Mar-23 R 28 953 451.11
PLUS: CHEQUE/ELE CANCELLED FOLLOWING MONTH 396.48
PLUS: Receipts updated following month 0.00
LESS: CHEQUE/ELE CANCELLED PREVIOUS MONTH 0.00
REVISED BALANCE
AFTER CANCELATIONS R 28 953 847.59
IPLUS: OUTSTANDING CHEQUES R -
{MINUS: OUTSTANDING DEPOSITS R -3 487.88
PLUS: UNCASHED ELE'S R -
PLUS: Receipts updated following month
PLUS : DEPOSITS NOT YET LINKED R 81 762.00

PREPARED BY :

REVIEWED BY :

e




31 March 2023
STANDARD BANK - MAIN BANK ACCOUNT : 21777667
GL VOTE NUMBER - 3321502001 0Z22z2ZZZZWD
CASH BOOK BALANCE
AS AT 01-Mar-23 R 1 057 465.89
PLUS : INCOME RECEIVED R 23 434.31
SURPLUS (DEFICIT) 0.00
SUNDRY INCOME 0.00
AMBULANCE SUBSIDY ARREARS 0.00
INVESTMENTS WITHDRAWN 0.00
DIRECT BANKINGS FROM PROVINCIAL & NATIONAL 0.00
OTHER DIRECT BANKINGS 18 814.57
LICENCE TRANSFER 0.00
INTEREST 4619.74
LICENCE INCOME 0.00
LESS: RD CHEQUES / (re deposit) 0.00
MINUS : EXPENDITURE R -66.00
ORDER PAYMENTS 0.00
SUNDRY PAYMENTS 0.00
SALARIES 0.00
ACTUAL PAYMENT (BILLING) 0.00
INVESTMENTS MADE / TRANSFERS 0.00
BANK ERROR 0.00
DIRECT BANK EXPENDITURE -66.00
CASHBOOK BALANCE
AS AT : 31-Mar-23 R 1 080 834.20
PLUS: CHEQUE/ELE CANCELLED FOLLOWING MONTH 0.00
Less/plus: Receipts updated/not from previous month 0.00
LESS: RECEIPTS PREVIOUS MONTH 0.00
REVISED BALANCE AFTER )
CANCELATIONS R 1080 834.20
PLUS: OUTSTANDING CHEQUES R -
MINUS: QUTSTANDING DEPOSITS R -
PLUS: UNCASHED ELE'S R -
|PLUS : DEPOSITS NOT YET LINKED R -

PREPARED BY :

REVIEWED BY :

<




BANKRECONCILIATION AS AT
31/Mar/2023
LICENSING BANK ACCOUNT STANDARD: 21781494
GL VOTE NUMBER - 33215020190000000000

CASH BOOK BALANCE

AS AT 1/Mar/2023 R 382439388
PLUS : INCOME RECEIVED R 150139391
LICENCE INCOME 1484 772.40
INTEREST 16 621.51
LESS: RD CHEQUES 0.00
MINUS : EXPENDITURE R )
TRANSFER TO MAIN ACCOUNT 0.00
BANK CHARGES 0.00
BANK CHARGES CARD FEES 0.00
BANK COST 0.00
CASHBOOK BALANCE
AS AT 31/Mar/2023 R 532578779
PLUS: OUTSTANDING CHEQUES R
MINUS: OUTSTANDING DEPOSITS R
PLUS : DEPOSITS NOT YET LINKED R
BANK BALANCE AS AT 31/Mar/2023 R 5325787.79

PREPARED BY :

REVIEWED BY :




BANKRECONCILIATION AS AT
31/Mar/2023
LICENSING BANK ACCOUNT NEDBANK: 1152944606
GL VOTE NUMBER - 33215020690000000000

CASH BOOK BALANCE

AS AT 1/Mar/2023 R 12803 697.93
PLUS : INCOME RECEIVED R 2812451900
LICENCE INCOME 28 124 519.00
IFUEL SALES 0.00
LESS: RD CHEQUES 0.00
MINUS : EXPENDITURE R -3416073.75
TRANSFER TO MAIN ACCOUNT -3 000 000.00
BANK CHARGES -13 261.50
BANK CHARGES CARD FEES -402 812.25
BANK COST 0.00
CASHBOOK BALANCE
AS AT 31/Mar/2023 R 3751214318
PLUS: OUTSTANDING CHEQUES R -
MINUS: OUTSTANDING DEPOSITS R
PLUS : DEPOSITS NOT YET LINKED R
BANK BALANCE AS AT 31/Mar/2023 R 3751214318

PREPARED BY :

REVIEWED BY - _____:__gc{@[c_sﬁ/g




ANNEXURE B
MFMA - WITHDRAWAL FROM MUNICIPAL BANK ACCOUNTS
SECTION 11(4) & 74{1)

Name of Municipality:
Municipal Demarcation Code:
Financial year

Responsible official:

Contact details

Quarter

Primaryh-nka:noumM‘eutnanvhanlunc:oumndcﬁnedin&msofSecﬂonlothFMA.

Consolidated Bank 3 Bank 4 Bank 5 Bank 6
Bank: Nedbank Nedbank STANDARD BANK STANDARD BANK
Account number: 1152944835 1152944606 21777667 21781494
Bank i compiled and attached
Month: Januas January Janual Januai January
T

ing cash book balance at of month 58 143 354 23 126 653 30314 434 998 935 3703331
Add Receipts for month 52923118 27 550 033 25 314 696 31831 26 558
Less Payments for month 73 883 133
Closing cash book balance at end of month 37 183 339 4223224 28 199 519 1 030 706 3729 889

GL Account Balance

Payments for the month
Less Recoveries -
Add Non cash items (for the period) -
Add Commitments (for the period) =
Less Input VAT (for the period) .

Less Accruals at end of month =

Add Accruals at beginning of month

Total 73883 133 46 453 462.45 27 429 610.74 60.00 -
Actual capital expenditure for the month - - =

Actual operating e: iture for the month 27 983 134 27 983 134

Section 11(4) e: iture

Total 27 983 134 27983 134 - - -
a) to defray expenditure appropriated in terms of an| 27983 134 27983 134 2 = =

b) 1o defray expenditure authorised in terms of

|section 26(4);

526(4) - until a budget for the

approved in terms of subsection (1), fmda!orms
requirements of the municipality may, with the

amvmofﬂnMEChMmmmpmmbo

mmurmﬁ'wnthemwmpsﬂy‘smacwmn

Was an, ent made in terms of (b) Yes/No No
c) to defray uniomeeable and unavoidabie
ndit 1)

SMIJAHmmywofamuvapaﬂymayn
mwwodwexcemamammus
and

!nr which no provision was made in an approved
|budget. _
Was any payment made in terms of (c) Yes/No. No
d} in the case of a bank account opened in terms of
sectlon 12, to make pavmenls from the account in

(4) of ion;
S12{2) amumcwaﬂymymmrmsarm‘fopen
a separale bank account in the name of the
municipality for the purpose of a relief, charitable,
frust or.

other fund

Was any payment made in terms of (d) Yes/No No
€] 10 pay over to a person or organ of state money
received by the municipality on behalf of that person
ot organ of state. including -

i) money collected by the municipality on behalf of
that pe:son or organ of state by agreement; or (VAT,
i icle licensing

} any insmanoe or other payments received by the

municipality for that person or organ of state:
Was any payment made in terms of (e) Yes/No
f) to re?und money incorrectly paid into a bank

g} to refund guarantees, sureties and security

____
deposits; (refund of consumer deposits
Was any payment made in terms of (g) Yes/No I____

h) for cash management and investment jpurposes in

accordance with section 13; {inter- bank

-ransactions)

Was any payment made in terms of (h) Yes/No ____

i) to defray increased expenditure in terms of section
31
funds  between  multi-year

7 i of

appropriations
Was any payment made in terms of (i) Yes/No Ng
n forsuuh other purposes as may be prescribed.
store petty cash,
loan repayments, leave payout, provisions)
‘Was any payment made in terms of (i) Yes/No Yes Yes Yes Yes
Specify
8223.77
'was paid out in form
of petty cash to
different department
within the municipality
for the month of

Janu:




MFMA - WITHDRAWAL FROM MUNICIPAL BANK ACCOUNTS
SECTION 11(4) & 74(1)

Name of Municipality:
Municipal Demarcation Code:
Financial year

Responsible official:

Contact details

Quarter

|Prease select from List supplied
Please select from List Supplied
Enter official's name

193 Jan - March Please select from List supplied

Primary bank account refers to any banks

in terms of Section 8 of the MFMA.

Primary Bank
A Bank 2

Bank:

Bank 3

Bank 4

Nedbank Nedbank

Account number:

1152944835 1152944606

STANDARD BANK

21777667

STANDARD BANK
21781494

Bank reconciliation/s compiled and attached

Yes

Yes Yes

Month:

February

February

February

February

Opening cash book balance at beginning of month

37 193 439

4233324

28 199 519

1030 706

3729889

Add Receipts for month

75 658 255

|Less Payments for morth

Closing cash book balance at end of month

20 131 064

48 523 406
2 445 506

27 013 519

12 803 698

26 825

1 057 466
—_—

94 505

3824 394

GL Account Balance

Payments for the month

Less Recoveries

Add Non cash items (for the period

Add Commitments (for the period)

Less Input VAT (for the period)

Less Accruals at end of month

Add Accruals at beginning of month

Total

92720 630

50 311 224

42 409 340

Actual capital expenditure for the month

230 565

239 565

Actual operating expenditure for the month

29 965 611

Section 11(4) expenditure

Total

30205 176

29 965611

30 205 176

) to defray expenditure appropriated in terms of an approved
budget:

30205 176

30 205 176

b) to defray expenditure authorised in terms of section 26(4);

S526(4) - until a budget for the municipality is approved in terms of
subsection (1), funds for the requirements of the municipality may,
with the approval of the MEC for finance in the province, be
withdrawn from the municipality's bank account in accordance
with subsection (5)

Was any payment made in terms of (b) Yes/No

No

¢} to defray unforeseeable and unavoidable expenditure
authorised in terms of section 29(1):

529(1) - the mayor of a municipality may in emergency or other|
exceptional  circy ithon: unfo bl and
unavoidable expenditure for which no provision was made in an

approved budget.

No No

Was any payment made in terms of (c) Yes/No

d) in the case of a bank account opened in terms of section 12, to
make payments from the account in accordance with subsection

No

(4) of that section;

812(2) - a municipality may in terms of section 7 open a separale
bank account in the name of the municipality for the purpose of a
relief, charitable, trust or other fund

No No

Was any payment made in terms of (d) Yes/No

No

€) to pay over to a person or organ of state money received by
the municipality on behalf of that person or organ of state,
including -

i) money collected by the municipality on behalf of that person
or organ of state by agreement; or (VAT, motor vehicle

i) any insurance or other payments received by the municipality

for that person or organ of state;

Was any payment made in terms of (e) Yes/No

to refund money incorrectly paid into a bank account;
Was any payment made in terms of (f) Yes/No

No

No

@) to refund guarantees, sureties and security deposits; (refund

of consumer deposits)

Was any payment made in terms of (g) Yes/No

No

h) for cash management and investment purposes in accordance
with section 13; (inter- bank transactions
Was any payment made in terms of (h) Yes/No

No

i) to d increased e; iture in terms of section 31; or
ing tween mulli-year 5

No

No Yes

No

No

Was any payment made in terms of (i) Yes/No

No

J) for such other purposes as may be prescribed. (making
guar , store purch , petty cash, loan repayments,
leave ovisions]

Yes

No No

Yes Yes

Yes

Was any payment made in terms of (j) Yes/No
Specify

R3473.05 was paid out

in Month of February.




MFMA - WITHDRAWAL FROM MUNICIPAL BANK ACCOUNTS

SECTION 11(4) & 74(1)

Name of Municipality:
Municipal Demarcation Code:

Responsible official:
Financial year
Contact details
Quarter

Sedibeng District Please select from List supplied
[DC42 _ Piease select rom List suppiiea

016 450 3056

Masechaba Magalefa |Enter officiar’s name
2022/23 ‘

Enter contact information

Q3 Jan - March

Pleaserslsdmuslsuppﬁed

Primary bank account refers to any banks account as defined in terms of Section 8 of the MFMA.

Consolidated

Primary Bank
Account

Bank 2

Bank 3

Bank 4

Bank:

Nedbank

Nedbank

Account number:

1152944835

1152944606

STANDARD BANK
21777667

STANDARD BANK
21781494

Bank reconciliation/s compiled and attached

Yes

Yes

Yes

Month:

March

March

March

March

March

Opening cash book balance e at beginning of month

20 120 964

2435 407

12 803 698

1057 466

3824 394

Add Receipts for month

119 460 401

Less Payments for month

Closing cash book balance at end of month

72872 216

89 811 054

28 953 451

28 124 519

37 512 143

23434

1080 834

1501 394

5325788

GL Account Balance

|Payments for the month

Less Recoveries

Add Non cash items (for the period)

Add Commitments (for the peri

Less Input VAT (for the period)

Less Accruals at end of month

Add Accruals at beginning of month

Total

66 709 149

63 293 009

3416 074

66.00

Actual capital expenditure for the month

25 626

25626

Actual operating expenditure for the month

41 888 058

Section 11(4) expenditure

Total

41913 684

41888 058

41913 684

budget;

a) to defray expenditure appropriated in terms of an approved

b) tod expenditure authorised in terms of section 26(4);

with subsection (5)

526(4) - until a budget for the municipality is approved in terms of
subsection (1), funds for the requirements of the municipality
may, with the approval of the MEC for finance in the province, be
withdrawn from the municipality's bank account in accordance

Was any payment made in terms of (b) Yes/No

¢) to defray unforeseeable and unavoidable expenditure
authorised in terms of section 29(1);

exceptional  circumstances authorise  unforeseeable

approved budget.

529(1) - the mayor of a municipality may in emergency or other

and

unavoidable expenditure for which no provision was made in an

No

No

Was any payment made in terms of (c) Yes/No

No

(4) of that section;

d) in the case of a bank account opened in terms of section 12, to
make payments from the account in accordance with subsection

bank account in the name of the
relief, chanitable, trust or other fund

lity for the p

§12(2) - a municipality may in terms of section 7 open a separate
icif ofa

No

No

Was any payment made in terms of (d) Yes/No

the municipality on behalf of that person or organ of state,
including -

e) lopayovertoapefsonororganofstmemmeyreoeivsdby

or organ of state by agreement; or (VAT, motor vehicle
licensing)

i) money collected by the municipality on behalf of that person

for that ar organ of state;

ii) any insurance or other payments received by the municipality

Was any payment made in terms of (e) Yes/No

f) to refund money incorrectly paid into a bank account;

Was any payment made in terms of (f) Yes/No

of consumer deposits)

g) to refund guarantees, sureties and security deposits; (refund

Was any payment made in terms of (g) Yes/No

with section 13; (inter- bank transactions

h) for cash management and investment purposes in accordance

Was any payment made in terms of (h) Yes/No

i) to defray increased expenditure in terms of section 31: or
31 Shifting of funds belween multi-year appropnations

Was any payment made in terms of (i) Yes/No

J) for such other purposes as may be prescribed. (making

leave [s] rovisions

guarantees, store purchases, petty cash, loan repayments,

Was any payment made in terms of (j) Yes/No

[Specify

R 7019.50 petty cash was paid out in month of March




MFMA - WITHDRAWAL FROM MUNICIPAL BANK ACCOUNTS

SECTION 11(4) & 74(1)

MFMA - WITHDRAWAL FROM MUNICIPAL BANK ACCOUNTS

Name of Municipality: Sedibeng District |Prease seiect rom List suppiiet
Municipal Demarcation Code: DC42 Piease select from List supplied
Financial year 2022/23

Responsible official: Masechaba Magalefa  |enter oficiar's nsme

Contact details 016) 450 3056 Enter contact information
Quarter Q3 Jan - March Please select from List supplisd

Please select from List supplied
Primary bank account refers to any banks account as defined in terms of Section 8 of the MFMA.

[ Consolidated Primary Bank Account Bank 2 Bank 3 Bank 4

Bank: Nedbank Nedbank STANDARD BANK STANDARD BANK
Account number: 1152944835 1152944606 21777667 21781494
Bank reconciliation/s compiled and attached Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

Month:(End of Quarter) March March March March March

Opening cash book balance at beginning of quarter 58 143 353.83 23 126 653.45 30314 434.16 998 934.94 3703 331.28
A

dd Receipts for quarter 248 041 774.38 165 884 492.82 80 452 733.79 82 091.26 1622 456.51
Less Payments for quarter
Closing cash book b at end of 72 872 216.28 36 622 181.29 78 515 360.60 3 169 006.50 12 880 070.86
GL Account Balance - 5 o &

Payments for the quarter
Less Recoveries =
Add Nen cash items (for the period) - - B &
Add Commitments (for the period) - B B 5 B
Less Input VAT (for the period - - - B =
Less Accruals at end of month - - - = -
[Add Accruals at beginning of quarter - - - -
Total 233 312 911.93 160 057 695.16 41 046 578.65 198.72 -

Actual capital expenditure for the quarter 265 191.00 265 191.00 - - =
Actual operating expenditure for the quarter 99 836 803.00 99 836 803.00 - - =
Section 11(4) expenditure

Total 100 101 994.00 100 101 994.00 - - -
a) to defray expenditure appropriated in terms of an approved 100 101 994.00 100 101 994.00 - - -
budget:

b) to expenditure authorised in terms of section 26(4);
S26(4) - until a budget for the municipality is approved in terms of
subsection (1), funds for the requirements of the municipality
may, with the approval of the MEC for finance in the province, be
withdrawn from the municipality's bank account in accordance
with subsection (5)

Was any payment made in terms of (b) Yes/No No No No
c) to defray unfor and ur idable expenditure

authorised in terms of section 29(1):

529(1) - the mayor of a municipality may in emergency or other
exceptional  circumstances  authorise unforeseeable  and
unavoidable expenditure for which no provision was made in an
approved budget.
Was any payment made in terms of (c) Yes/No
d) in the case of a bank account opened in terms of section 12,
to make payments from the account in accordance with
subsection (4) of that section:
$12(2) - a municipality may in terms of section 7 open a separate
bank account in the name of the municipality for the purpose of a
relief, charnitable, trust or other fund
Was any payment made in terms of (d) Yes/iNo
@) to pay over to a person or organ of state money received by
the municipality on behalf of that person or organ of state,
including -

i) money collected by the municipality on behalf of that person
or organ of state by agreement; or (VAT, motor vehicle

)
i) any insurance or other payments received by the municipality
for that person or organ of siate;
Was any payment made in terms of (e) Yes/No
\f)_to refund money incorrectly paid into a bank account:
Was any payment made in terms of (f) Yes/No
g) to refund guarantees, sureties and security deposits; (refund
of consumer deposits)
Was any payment made in terms of (g) Yes/No
h) for cash management and investment purpases in accordance
with section 13; (inter- bank transactions|
Was any payment made in terms of (h) Yes/No
i) to defray increased expenditure in terms of section 31 or
S37 Shifing of funds between mulli-year appropnations
Was any payment made in terms of (i) Yes/No

Was any payment made in terms of (j) Yes/No
Specify | R16716




[BJausD-10)pny ay} pue Ainseal) lepuiaoid ‘Ainseas) feuonen jueasjai ay) o) Adoo e ugng 'z
((#)11 uonoes) Japenb yoes jo pus au) Jaye shep 0g UIYIM'AI08] 0} UBNE) UONO. LD uoneAnow [euonippe Buipnjour ‘Busaw (19UNOD |jny e Ul Jodal siyisigey i
‘uofnqLsy
Slu-0j-awy wey paquosaid aq Aew se sesodind Jauyjo yons o sjuauked - ()1 | uonoag j
‘1€ UON08s 4O sUS) ul joafod feyden Jesk-pnw e uo ainypusdxa pasessour keyap o] - ()41 uonoas
'€} UoRoas yum souepioade ul sasodind juawisaAul pue jualwabeuew yses 1oy sjuswAed -(u)| | uonoag
‘sysodep Auunoas pue senains ‘sasjuesent punjey - (B)L | uonoes
“Junoooe yueq e ol pied AjoaLooul Asuow punjay - () LL uoioeg
‘9els Jo ueblo Jo uosiad Jey) Joj Aredidiunw 8y} Ag panieoal sjuswiAed Jaujo Jo ssueInsul Aue (D]
10 ‘Juswaaibe Aq sjess jo uebio Jo uosied jey) Jo Jleyaq uo Ayjedmiunw ay; Aq pajoa)|od AsuoLu ()]
Buipnjour ‘ayeys jo uebio Jo uosiad 1eu 40 Jeyaq uo Ayjediunw sy Aq panieoal Asuow Jo sjEls Jo uebio Jo uosiad e o) sjuawhed - (a)} | uopoag
‘(#)z1 uonoes jo swus) ut uoneudoidde 196png nouym puny Jaijal 1o eIQEILEYD ‘JSnI) B woy sjuswhed- (p)| | uoosg
(1) 62 uoss Jo suuey ) sokew sy Ag pasLioyine 2.njipusdxa 8|GEPICABUN PUE BjqEIaSAI0MUN - (2)L| uojoag
‘aunr og Aq j1@6pnq e anoidde o} pajie; sey Ajjedioiunw & uaum () 9z UOID8S JO SWIB) Ul BoUBUY 10} DI U} Aq pesioyine ainyipuadx3 - (g)1 | uonoag
epenb yoes papiodal aq isnw ey) sjemelpym
'84N900 |[EMEIPLIIM B Biaym Jslenb yoes Jo pua au Jsye sAep 0g uiLlim [unod ul pajge} aq isnw Hodal siy )
"a0eds |euonippe Builssul Ag sroqe a|ge) ay) ojul pajesodiooul Jo ounoo
MPPE UE 8q UEd uoneAiow siyL jebpng sjuawisnipy ue yBnouy; paainos 2q |m Buipuny moy Anuapi pue yoealiq sy Aioal o) Laye} uoje ‘siemelpyim papabpng-uou sy Buneagow uonewssou) apnjoul jsnw Jaoyo Bugunoooy ey
‘pode. sjyr bupsjdwod Joy suopannsyy

LUONO®

A KR

P2'¥E0 .26 ¥S aviol

00°'L¥Z 661 61 Hodsuel] {0z/£0/€202
' PEOY JUBLLLIBAOS)
[BIOUIAOLg Busines
v2 9498 925 61 vodsuel [L2/20/€202
'} PEOY JUSWILIBAOS)
|elouinold Businen
00°/€6 L¥9 GL uodsues] [02/10/€202
'? PEOY JUBLULIBAOS
letouinold Businesy

JeBeuey jedioluniy~ suleN I I ‘Juswealbe Aq aje)s Jo uebio Jo

uosJad jey) Jo jleysq uo Ayjedioiunw ayj Aq pajoa|joo Asuow

4GTeUEN fedRIIN - SHEN W IW Juswaalbe Aq sje)s Jo ueblo o

uosiad jeyy Jo Jleyaq uo Ayjedidiunw ay) Aq pajoa||o0 Asuow

1O0EUBN [BCIOMN - SUIE T TN ‘Juswaaibe Aq aye)s jo ueblo Jo

uosiad jeu) Jo Jeyeq uo Ajjediolunw ay) Aq pa)09||00 Asuow

(sweu) £q pasuoyiny ()11 0@s *B'a @ouasajes uopoas Buipniouy) ¥ uj Junowy aakeg ajeg
wuon.___m\u:m uondiasaqg

(porsad suvnatar asadwios £707 /€07 15 01 £707/ 10/ 10 porsad aof 1aoday Apzaripiyy paivpijosuoy
(#)11 vonsas oy JuswaFeueyy aoueuyy fedorunyy

1ID0NY AIA0UddV NV 10 SWHAL NI LON STVMVIAHLIAM INNODDV MNVH

D ainxauuy




ANNEXURE D

SEDIBENG DISTRICT MUNICIPALITY COST CONTAINMENT REPORT FOR
THE QUARTER ENDING 31 MARCH 2022/23

(5/1/1) (2022/23) Cluster: Finance
Portfolio: Financial Management
& Budgets
1. PURPOSE

The purpose of the report is to table before the Committee the 3" quarter cost
containment report in terms of Section 62(1) (a) and 95(a) of the MFMA.

2. BACKGROUND

Sections 62(1)(a) and 95(a) of the Municipal Finance Management Act No. 56 of 2003
(MFMA) stipulates that the accounting officer of a municipality or municipal entity is
responsible for managing the financial administration of a municipality and must for
this purpose take all reasonable steps to ensure that the resources of the municipality
are used effectively, efficiently and economically.

In terms of the legal framework, the key principles being promoted are that elected
councils and accounting officers are required to institute appropriate measures to ensure
that the limited resources and public funds are prudently utilised to ensure value for
money is achieved. This will necessitate council policies to be aligned with the spirit
and intent of the regulations, promoting the concept of cost vs benefits at all levels in
the municipality and municipal entities, and to ensure that such savings can be better
utilised towards improvements in service delivery

Municipalities and municipal entities must disclose cost containment measures in their
in-year budget reports, and annual costs savings in their annual reports. These reports
must be submitted to Council for review and resolution. This measure is to enhance
transparency and local accountability.

The MCCR therefore provide a framework that is consistent with the provisions of the
MFMA and other government pronouncements. The effective implementation of the
MCCR is the responsibility of the municipal council, board of directors of municipal
entities, municipal accounting officer and accounting officers of municipal entities. It
is also intended to ensure that municipalities and municipal entities achieve value for
money in utilising public resources to deliver municipal services. The MCCR applies
to all officials and councillors.

DISCUSSION

The Annual Budget for the 2023 financial year was drawn up taken into consideration the cost
containment regulations. The tables below will indicate the current spending patterns for the
period under review where the benchmarking percentage will be at 25% per quarter.

Detail expenses per class




S0°ZEO 886 2y "E0F ZLY BOEY 809 2689 GS'99T ZTI8 LZT |SP'TLE VBV €8T |LL'98L0SY 65450 888 Tt |00°8€ES 96Z TTY JHNLIANIAX3 : TVLOL

0S°Z989T98Y |0S'798 919 8Y oL 00°0 00'0ST 687 1T 100°0 1000 100°0 I00'0ST 687 IT uolnes|Jowe 1 uollenaldap : [eloIqng

|LO°L66 TE6 Y  [00°00S 786 64 £0°7C £6'T5 L0'L6Y 652 9 £6°205050 L 00°'0ST € 78'89Z 1€8 I00°000 OTE €1 salpisqns i slajsuely : |ejoigns

LE'898 T9CY GL'E99 L69 2Y 62°'L 149 Z9'6L0TOTT BE'SOB SEV € 000 00°G8T LET 00588 965 £ $33|A43s joud pue Jueljnsuod : [B101GNS

TZ'TZL 62EY SL'SZP LT 2 LE'TT £9'E9 9961 SSO T 7S 0L 9v8 T 00°€9L L9 97'6E9 T¥T 00106 106 € sasea| dunesado : |pIOIGNS

06"t 889Y I00°EVE SEO £Y vSP1 9’09 06822009 T 101568 9t T CV'6LE VET E8'S0T S8¢ 00°¥2T L0 ¥ Alojuaaui - [e3oigns

L€' V8T GSEY SL (B0 T8L ZCYH LT'T EB'EL CIETEBYE L BE'€08 9T 72 SEYOE6 LS'GOLZ09E JOO'LTT 9LE OF 1502 |euojiesado : [ejoigns

S6'G07 96t ZH  |SL'9E9 L6 EY €Ty L8°LT 0Z'8Ir0C8 € 0B 0EV 9LV T 100°566 96 E17'G90 627 00'6¥8 962 S §JojoeJIUCD : [BIOIGNS

LP'ETT 9989 |00 '8Y6 560 SCY 50T B8Y'S Ly'6ZF TEZ ST €S 7E8 627 81 100°S6T 6€ 06'TSP E60 TT |00'9Z 191 €€ $82IAJ35 B2UNOSIN0 : |BlOIgNS

[08'T98 884 0S°£80 10T TTH 190 6E L 0€ZZ 06L £ 0L'SZZ STOTT 000 LECEVSLBT 05t S08 vT SJ0|[12UN0J JO UDJRIBUNLLAI | [B}0IGNS

TP'6L92SPZY  |0S'8Y8 800 6TTY 78°0 o1 'L T6'829 S5 SL 60691 95591 |00°0 6€ 'E0Z Z6S EZ |00'864 TT0 262 1500 paje|al aakojdwa : [eloigng

umcm.‘._:o_.ﬁm HNOUY AU o3ueen/Buines o 2134 199png wadsun | uawanop aLa| uswsiwwos| dxa i una 1a8png uopdudsaq

EC'6ZL €t~ |SE'OTL BT S [S8'8LL BI8 8 ST TP6 ¥0 £L9Y %2 0 lsz 1Lt Liv €s 000 86'8LF 9¥S €C "SLEETV IT |06'9TE LTS ET J0O'SST £6€E 68 |ejol
LL'660 L8BT T1- |ETCIT LWLV |2V'BZ6 699 6 00288 SO £94 %LL0C CC 168 6LT0S LZ2°0L0 LOT €2 79'€6L EBT ST [EE°LZ0S88 TT JOO'9LT THS v8 swa}l ainyipuadxa pajejal Jayio
16'66L 8L LT'ST6 8L 80°€8Z 81 I00'tZ€ vtLY %EL'BT 06'168 #09 65'ST96TZ 86'8E0 95T €E'LET 62C 00°ZEY 266 Buajed pue sjuana ‘sdiysiosuods
9T '91S 8- 9% '858 6T L6'0VC €- 059ES 611Y %SL'9 LSO 111 9T'0TZ ¥9 6L°LL02T CTLLT SE [00°Z8€ 65T uojlepowwodde Ji}sawoq
S it ET €59TL- 8E'689 ST 00°GES LLY %59'9€ 9L 6% 96°L6E TT 8L'C90 LT £8'959 0T 00°08€ £0T 20UD)SISqNS pue |aAel |
GZ°CL9 BSL Z0'TOS LEE |06'VTE SEB- 9L'€99 £69 7Y %IL'G BE'CO8 SEP T 00°S8T T EZ 0V V€6 GT'BTZLSET |OO'SBB96S E 599 [BUOISS3}01d 7@ SIURYNSUOD JO asn
2 ﬁmr_m::ﬂwﬁm «“ HMMHM v “”m_._cosemm WV ATIRIA gy ines aBeyuaniag el0) o) ) 70 0 198png saunseajy 1003y JEaA-U] JUBWIUEILO) 1507

ssejd sad sasuadxa |ie3aq

uoday [enuuy pue Jeaj-uj 3y uj 3insopas|q sulAes 1507 [B10] 1Q AINX3UUY




3. ALIGNMENT WITH COUNCIL STRATEGIES

This report is aligned to the cost containment regulation and policies

4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

The overall cost saving for the 3™ quarter is at 6.08%

5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

Good governance and compliance with cost containment regulations

RECOMMENDED

1. THAT the report be noted for information purposes

‘\

ACTING CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER MUNICIPAL MANAGER
MR. CE STEYN MR. M E

Ma/c?f/zé _;L%‘%zﬂ;_
DATE DATE




